
a. Resident Individual

The personal income tax bands for resident individuals have been revised to include an additional 
band for monthly chargeable income exceeding GHS10,000 to be taxed at a rate of 35%. This is an 
increase from the previous top marginal rate of 25% on monthly income exceeding GHS3,241. 

The old and new graduated income tax bands effective from 1 August, 2018 are as follows:

Ghana’s Minister for Finance announced a number of tax measures in the recent 
mid-year budget review for 2018. The measures are largely aimed at shoring up tax 
revenue. 

Following the announcement, Parliament has passed tax amendments and made new 
enactments  to make the proposals operational from 1 August, 2018. We provide 
highlights of these tax measures and how they impact individuals and businesses. 

b. Non-resident Individual

The flat income tax rate for non-resident individuals has also been increased from 20% to 25%. 
Non-resident individuals who earn income from Ghana will therefore pay income tax at the rate of 25% 
on their gross taxable income.

1. New personal income tax band (Act 973) 

Tax Update

Highlights on recent tax amendments

August 2018

First

Next

Next

Next

Exceeding/Next

Exceeding

3,132

840

1,200

33,720

38,892

-

Free

5

10

17.5

25

35

Old
Chargeable
Income (GHS)

3,132

840

1,200

33,720

81,108

120,000

New
Chargeable
Income (GHS)

Annual

Rate
of Tax
(%)

Old
Chargeable
Income (GHS)

New
Chargeable
Income (GHS)

Rate
of Tax
(%)

First

Next

Next

Next

Exceeding/Next

Exceeding

261

70

100

2,810

3,241

-

Free

5

10

17.5

25

35

261

70

100

2,810

6,759

10,000

Monthly



The VAT and National Health Insurance 
Levy (NHIL)  regime, which previously 
allowed for input VAT claim of both VAT 
and NHIL, has been restructured. The 
restructuring revises the standard VAT 
rate from 15% to 12.5%. The  Ghana 
Education Trust Fund (GetFund)  levy of 
2.5%, which was hitherto part of the 15% 
VAT, has now been made a separate 
straight levy on taxable supplies. The 
NHIL of 2.5% has also been made a 
straight levy on taxable supplies. 

The effect of the new structure is that, 
whiles the total of VAT plus levies will 
remain at 17.5%, suppliers will only be 
able to deduct the 12.5% VAT compo-
nent on purchases. The 5% (NHIL plus 
GetFund) levy paid on purchases will 
now be treated as part of business 
expense. 

The new structure for standard VAT rate 
supplies is as follows: 

Government has also introduced a 
“luxury vehicle levy” on motor vehicles 
with engine capacity of 2,950cc and 
above. Commercial vehicles for goods 
transport or with capacity to transport 
more than 10 persons, tractors, and 
ambulances are exempted from the levy. 
The levy will be payable at first registra-
tion of covered vehicles as well as 
annually on renewal of road worthy 
certificate.

The applicable levies are: 

Given the effective date of 1 August, 
2018, the new VAT structure should be 
used for VAT return reporting for August, 
2018 which is due by end of September, 
2018.

Wholesalers and retailers of goods 
under the VAT flat rate system are not 
affected by the changes, so will continue 
to charge 3% VAT on their sales without 
input VAT claim. Standard rated suppli-
ers such as manufacturing, services and 
rental businesses will be the businesses 
impacted by the changes. Businesses in 
these categories therefore need to take 
steps to recalibrate their accounting 
systems to take the changes into 
consideration. 

2. Restructure of
VAT (Acts 970, 971
& 972) 

3. Introduction of
luxury vehicle levy
(Act 969) 

The Minister announced that implemen-
tation of the Taxation (Use of Fiscal 
Electronic Device) Act, 2018 (Act 966) 
(”FED Act”) will begin in the last quarter of 
2018. 

The FED Act, which was passed into law  
on 4 May, 2018, makes it mandatory for 
all VAT registered businesses to install 
approved Fiscal Electronic Devices at 
their premises to track VAT sales and 
purchases. 

Actual implementation of this Act has 
been on hold since the Act came into 
force but the Minister’s budget review 
address gives an indication that VAT 
registered businesses should prepare to 
start using these devices later this year. 

The Minister also reiterated measures to 
intensify tax compliance efforts in the 
coming months. In particular, the 
Minister hinted at specialized audits 
targeted at mining, oil and gas, telecom-
munications services, transfer pricing, 
and high net worth individuals to 
enhance revenue collection. 

Taxpayers, especially those in the above 
categories, should therefore take steps to 
promptly conduct risk assessment of 
their tax status in order to take advan-
tage of the ongoing tax amnesty scheme 
ending in August 2018 if need be. 

4. Implementation
of Fiscal Electronic
Device Act and
other compliance
measures 

VAT 

NHIL 
(straight levy) 

GetFund 
(straight levy) 

Total

12.5%

12.5%

12.5%

2.5%

2.5%

17.5%

Contact

George Ankomah
Partner, Deloitte Ghana
Tax & Regulatory
gankomah@deloitte.com.gh
+233 501 320 895

www2.deloitte.com/gh

Deloitte Ghana

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee (“DTTL”), its network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL 
and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL (also referred to as “Deloitte Global”) does not provide services to clients. Please see 
www.deloitte.com/about for a more detailed description of DTTL and its member firms.

Deloitte provides audit, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax and related services to public and private clients spanning multiple industries. Deloitte serves four out of five 
Fortune Global 500® companies through a globally connected network of member firms in more than 150 countries and territories bringing world-class capabilities, insights, and 
high-quality service to address clients’ most complex business challenges. To learn more about how Deloitte’s approximately 245,000 professionals make an impact that matters, please 
connect with us on Facebook, LinkedIn, or Twitter.

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, its member firms, or their related entities (collectively, the “Deloitte network”) is, 
by means of this communication, rendering professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business, you should 
consult a qualified professional adviser. No entity in the Deloitte network shall be responsible for any loss whatsoever sustained by any person who relies on this communication. 

© 2018. For more information, contact Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited.

Tax on
Supplies

Item Input
Deduction

1.

2.

3.

 1,000
 
1,500 

 2,000

2,950-3,549cc

3,550-4,049cc

4,050cc and above

Vehicle
Engine
Capacity
(cc)

S/N Levy
(GHS)


