### Deloitte.

#### Highlights on recent tax amendments

Ghana's Minister for Finance announced a number of tax measures in the recent mid-year budget review for 2018. The measures are largely aimed at shoring up tax revenue.

Following the announcement, Parliament has passed tax amendments and made new enactments to make the proposals operational from 1 August, 2018. We provide highlights of these tax measures and how they impact individuals and businesses.





#### 1. New personal income tax band (Act 973)

#### a. Resident Individual

The personal income tax bands for resident individuals have been revised to include an additional band for monthly chargeable income exceeding GHS10,000 to be taxed at a rate of 35%. This is an increase from the previous top marginal rate of 25% on monthly income exceeding GHS3,241.

The old and new graduated income tax bands effective from 1 August, 2018 are as follows:

Annual			
	Old Chargeable Income (GHS)	New Chargeable Income (GHS)	Rate of Tax (%)
First	3,132	3,132	Free
Next	840	840	5
Next	1,200	1,200	10
Next	33,720	33,720	17.5
Exceeding/Next	38,892	81,108	25
Exceeding	-	120,000	35

Monthly			
	Old Chargeable Income (GHS)	New Chargeable Income (GHS)	Rate of Tax (%)
First	261	261	Free
Next	70	70	5
Next	100	100	10
Next	2,810	2,810	17.5
Exceeding/Next	3,241	6,759	25
Exceeding	-	10,000	35

#### b. Non-resident Individual

The flat income tax rate for non-resident individuals has also been increased from 20% to 25%. Non-resident individuals who earn income from Ghana will therefore pay income tax at the rate of 25% on their gross taxable income.



## 2. Restructure of VAT (Acts 970, 971 & 972)

The VAT and National Health Insurance Levy (NHIL) regime, which previously allowed for input VAT claim of both VAT and NHIL, has been restructured. The restructuring revises the standard VAT rate from 15% to 12.5%. The Ghana Education Trust Fund (GetFund) levy of 2.5%, which was hitherto part of the 15% VAT, has now been made a separate straight levy on taxable supplies. The NHIL of 2.5% has also been made a straight levy on taxable supplies.

The effect of the new structure is that, whiles the total of VAT plus levies will remain at 17.5%, suppliers will only be able to deduct the 12.5% VAT component on purchases. The 5% (NHIL plus GetFund) levy paid on purchases will now be treated as part of business expense.

The new structure for standard VAT rate supplies is as follows:

ltem	Tax on Supplies	Input Deduction
VAT	12.5%	12.5%
NHIL (straight levy)	2.5%	
GetFund (straight levy)	2.5%	
Total	17.5%	12.5%

Given the effective date of 1 August, 2018, the new VAT structure should be used for VAT return reporting for August, 2018 which is due by end of September, 2018.

Wholesalers and retailers of goods under the VAT flat rate system are not affected by the changes, so will continue to charge 3% VAT on their sales without input VAT claim. Standard rated suppliers such as manufacturing, services and rental businesses will be the businesses impacted by the changes. Businesses in these categories therefore need to take steps to recalibrate their accounting systems to take the changes into consideration.



## 3. Introduction of luxury vehicle levy (Act 969)

Government has also introduced a "luxury vehicle levy" on motor vehicles with engine capacity of 2,950cc and above. Commercial vehicles for goods transport or with capacity to transport more than 10 persons, tractors, and ambulances are exempted from the levy. The levy will be payable at first registration of covered vehicles as well as annually on renewal of road worthy certificate.

The applicable levies are:

S/N	Vehicle Engine Capacity (cc)	Levy (GHS)
1.	2,950-3,549cc	1,000
2.	3,550-4,049сс	1,500
3.	4,050cc and above	2,000



# 4. Implementation of Fiscal Electronic Device Act and other compliance measures

The Minister announced that implementation of the Taxation (Use of Fiscal Electronic Device) Act, 2018 (Act 966) ("FED Act") will begin in the last quarter of 2018

The FED Act, which was passed into law on 4 May, 2018, makes it mandatory for all VAT registered businesses to install approved Fiscal Electronic Devices at their premises to track VAT sales and purchases.

Actual implementation of this Act has been on hold since the Act came into force but the Minister's budget review address gives an indication that VAT registered businesses should prepare to start using these devices later this year.

The Minister also reiterated measures to intensify tax compliance efforts in the coming months. In particular, the Minister hinted at specialized audits targeted at mining, oil and gas, telecommunications services, transfer pricing, and high net worth individuals to enhance revenue collection.

Taxpayers, especially those in the above categories, should therefore take steps to promptly conduct risk assessment of their tax status in order to take advantage of the ongoing tax amnesty scheme ending in August 2018 if need be.

#### **Contact**



**George Ankomah**Partner, Deloitte Ghana
Tax & Regulatory
gankomah@deloitte.com.gh
+233 501 320 895



www2.deloitte.com/gh









Deloitte Ghana

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee ("DTIL"), its network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about for a more detailed description of DTTL and its member firms.

Deloitte provides audit, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax and related services to public and private clients spanning multiple industries. Deloitte serves four out of five Fortune Global \$0000 companies through a globally connected network of member firms in more than 150 countries and territories bringing world-class capabilities, insights, and high-quality service to address clients' most complex business challenges. To learn more about how Deloitte's approximately 245,000 professionals make an impact that matters, please connect with us on Facebook, Linkedin, or Twitter.

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, its member firms, or their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte network") is by means of this communication, rendering professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser. No entity in the Deloitte network shall be responsible for any loss whatsoever sustained by any person who relies on this communication.

© 2018. For more information, contact Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited.